507137017 02/18/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7183859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JENS GUENTER GAEBELEIN	04/30/2019
JEROEN HRIBAR	04/30/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVONISYS AG
Street Address:	GENERAL-GUISAN-STR. 6
City:	ZUG
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6300

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15103871

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-641-1600

Email: sstevens@harnessip.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7005-1US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE STEVENS
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie Stevens/
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=Inventors to Ivonisys_7005#page1.tif source=Inventors to Ivonisys_7005#page2.tif

PATENT 507137017 REEL: 059045 FRAME: 0182

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Jens Guenter Gaebelein**, an individual residing in Kriens, 6010, Switzerland, and **Jeroen Hribar**, an individual residing in Luzern, 6006, Switzerland (hereinafter "**Assignors**"), are inventors of the US patent:

Serial No. 15/103,871 Filing Date: 6/12/16 Pat. No. 10272522 Issue Date: 4/30/19

Title: METHODS FOR MAKING FUNCTIONAL SLOTS

(hereinafter "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Avonisys AG, a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, and with offices at General-Guisan-Str. 6, 6300 Zug, Switzerland, (hereinafter "<u>Assignee</u>"), desires to acquire the Assignor's ownership interest in, to and under the **Patent**;

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee its entire interest in and to the **Patent**, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, and foreign counterparts of the applications and patent registrations for the **Patent** (and the right to claim priority and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); including assignment of any and all provisional applications that are relied upon for priority; all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the **Patent**.

FURTHER, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, such further instruments of transfer and assignment and to take any other action as such Assignee may reasonably request to consummate this Assignment. Specifically, Assignor agrees to, at Assignee's expense, execute, acknowledge, and deliver such further documents, instruments, conveyances, and assurances and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to register in the name of Assignee the assignment of any of the Patents in any appropriate governmental agency or registrar.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed and delivered this Patent Assignment with an **effective date of April 30, 2019**.

ASSIGNO	ORS:			
Signature:	Docusigned by:	/	Signature:	
-	Jens Guenter Gae	ebelein	Jeroen Hribar	

PATENT REEL: 059045 FRAME: 0183

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Jens Guenter Gaebelein**, an individual residing in Kriens, 6010, Switzerland, and **Jeroen Hribar**, an individual residing in Luzern, 6006, Switzerland (hereinafter "**Assignors**"), are inventors of the US patent:

Serial No. 15/103,871 Filing Date: 6/12/16 Pat. No. 10272522 Issue Date: 4/30/19

Title: METHODS FOR MAKING FUNCTIONAL SLOTS

(hereinafter "Patent"); and

ACCIONODO.

WHEREAS, Avonisys AG, a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, and with offices at General-Guisan-Str. 6, 6300 Zug, Switzerland, (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire the Assignor's ownership interest in, to and under the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee its entire interest in and to the **Patent**, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, and foreign counterparts of the applications and patent registrations for the **Patent** (and the right to claim priority and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); including assignment of any and all provisional applications that are relied upon for priority; all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the **Patent**.

FURTHER, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, such further instruments of transfer and assignment and to take any other action as such Assignee may reasonably request to consummate this Assignment. Specifically, Assignor agrees to, at Assignee's expense, execute, acknowledge, and deliver such further documents, instruments, conveyances, and assurances and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to register in the name of Assignee the assignment of any of the Patents in any appropriate governmental agency or registrar.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed and delivered this Patent Assignment with an effective date of April 30, 2019.

ASSIGNORS:			
Signature: /	/	Signature: / (DocuSigned by: /	
Jens Guente	r Gaebelein	Jeroen Hribar	

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/18/2022 REEL: 059045 FRAME: 0184